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the lowest responsible bid. It shall be the duty of the purchasing
agent to discourage uniform bidding and to endeavor to obtain as
full and open competition as possible on all purchases and sales.
Each bid, with the name of the bidder, shall be entered on a record,
and each record with the successful bid indicated thereon, shall,
after the award of the order or contract, be open to public in-
spection.

All contracts shall be approved as to form by the county at-
torney and a copy of each contract shall be filed with the county
auditor of any such county.

Sec. 2.  This act takes effect when approved by the county
board of St. Louis county and upon compliance with Minnesota
Sratutes, Section 645.021,

Approved May 18, 1967.

CHAPTER 564—S. F. No. 1802

An act relating to potato inspection; amending Minnesota Stat-
utes 1965, Sections 30.16 and 30.17.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 30.16, is
amended to read:

30.16 Potato inspection. All potatoes shipped by any
person, in lots of 3,000 pounds or more from the state shall be in-
spected by an authorized federal-state inspector to determinc the
grade, quality, and condition of such shipment. All fees shall be as-
sessed against the inspection certificate applicant and shall be col-
lected by the commissioner from the firm or individual against whom
the fee is assessed. An application for inspection service shall be
denied if the applicant has not paid all fees for prior inspection
service assessed against him, the initial billings for which were de-
posited in the mail addressed to him more than 30 days before the
application in question. Sections 30.16 to 30.20 shall not apply to
Minnesota-grown potatoes between July 1 and October 1 of each
year.,

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 30.17, is amended
to read:

30.17 Place of inspection. Inspection of lots of potatoes
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of 3,000 pounds or more shall be made at the point of origin when
inspectors are available at such points. In eases where an autherized
inspeetor is not available at sueh shipping points or adjaeent to such
shipping points; it shall be the duty of The commissioner to shall
designate other points at which lots of potatoces may be inspected,
If such other points are more than 30 miles from an established in-
spection office, mileage costs at the regular rates paid by the state
for privare car driving shall be charged for the excess driving to and
from such points and shall be added to the inspection fee.

Approved May 18, 1967.

CHAPTER 565-—S. F. No. 1846
[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance of certain state lands in
Anoka county to the Anoka-Hennepin Independent School District
No. 11, administrative offices in the city of Anoka.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state lands; Independent School
District No. 11.  The governor, upon recommendation of the com-
missioners of administration and public welfare, shall transfer and
convey by quitclaim deed, in such form as the attorney general ap-
proves, in the name of the state of Minnesota, to the Anoka-Henne-
pin Independent School District No. 11 for a consideration agreed
upon, the following described lands in Anoka county:

Parcel No. 1. N 4 of NW 14, Sec. 31, T32, R24, Anoka
county, Minnesota, and N 200 feet of S V2 of NW 14, Sec. 31,
T32, R24, Anoka county, Minnesota; except the South 100
ft. for roadway purposes.

Parcel No. 2. All that part of Government Lot 1, Sec. 36, T32,
R25, lying North of the extension westerly of the South line
of the North 200 ft. of the S ¥2 of NW 14, Sec. 31, T32, R24;
except the South 100 ft. for roadway purposes.

Said parcels containing 100 acres more or less.

Approved May 18, 1967.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout:



